

17-1993 (L)

17-2107, 17-2111 (XAP)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,
v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 15-cv-1136

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT, URGING REVERSAL

Cory L. Andrews
Richard A. Samp
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation

October 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. The District Court’s Civil Penalty Is Excessive Under the Federal
Common Law 7

 A. Federal Common-Law Constraints on Aggregate Penalties Imposed
 on a Defendant Are More Demanding Than Those Imposed by the
 Constitution 7

 B. In Order to Eliminate the Unpredictability of Punitive Awards,
 Federal Common Law Imposes Numerical Limits on Such Awards,
 Pegged to the Actual Damages Suffered by the Plaintiff 11

 C. Under Federal Common Law, Penal Sanctions Against UPS Are
 Limited to No More Than the Actual Damages Suffered by
 Plaintiffs 14

II. The District Court’s Civil Penalty Is Excessive under Any Conceivable
Constitutional Standard 17

 A. A \$237 Million Civil Penalty in the Face of—at *Most*—Only \$9.4
 Million in Compensatory Damages Violates the Due Process Clause ... 17

 B. A \$237 Million Civil Penalty in the Absence of Any Showing of
 Actual Harm Violates the Excessive Fines Clause 21

 C. UPS’s Net Worth Cannot Justify an Otherwise Unconstitutionally
 Excessive Penalty 24

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Advance Pharmaceutical, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 377 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	21
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	8, 9, 16, 19, 20, 21, 25
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 646 So. 2d 619 (Ala. 1994)	13
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	21
<i>City of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-3620, 2012 WL 3579568 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2012)	15
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	1, 8, 10, 17, 19
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	1, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	24
<i>Lee v. Edwards</i> , 101 F.3d 805 (2d Cir. 1996)	9, 11
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	9
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013)	9, 11, 17
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919)	18, 19
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Seegers</i> , 207 U.S. 73 (1907)	19
<i>Southwestern Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915)	18, 19
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	1, 20, 21
<i>Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)	9, 16, 21

	Page(s)
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	19, 24
<i>Waters-Pierce Oil Co. v. Texas</i> , 212 U.S. 86 (1909)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Bajakian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 814 F.3d 104 (2016)	27
<i>van Hofe v. United States</i> , 492 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007)	22, 23, 24
<i>Vasbinder v. Scott</i> , 976 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Zazu Designs v. L'Real, S.A.</i> , 979 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1992)	25, 26

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	17, 20
U.S. Const., Amend. VIII (Excessive Fines Clause)	6, 21, 23, 24
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	17, 19
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	10
42 U.S.C. § 1681a(b)(3)	10
Contraband Cigarette Trafficking Act (CCTA), 18 U.S.C. § 2341 - 2346	3, 10, 14
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2)	10
Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking (PACT) Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 375 - 378	3, 10, 11, 14
15 U.S.C. § 377(b)(1)(B)	11
New York Public Health Law (PHL) § 1399-ll	2, 14

Page(s)

Miscellaneous:

Kenneth S. Abraham & John C. Jeffries, <i>Punitive Damages & the Rule of Law: The Role of Defendant's Wealth</i> , 18 J. Legal Studies 415 (1989)	26
Bruce Chapman & Michael Trebilcock, <i>Punitive Damages: Divergence in Search of a Rationale</i> , 40 Ala. L. Rev. 741 (1989)	26
Landes & Posner, <i>THE ECONOMIC STRUCTURE OF TORT LAW</i> (1987)	16
Gary T. Schwartz, <i>Deterrence and Punishment in the Common Law of Punitive Damages: A Comment</i> , 56 S. Cal. L. Rev. 133 (1982)	27
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 MO. L. REV. 103 (2009)	18
